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INDEPENDENTAUDITOR'SREPORT
On the Spedal Purpose Finandal Statements for the year ended 31st March 202.5

To the Members of Americ:HalInc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanyingspecial purpose finandal statements of Ameridial lAC.("the Company"),
which comprise the-Special Purpose Balance Sheet as at 31st March2025, the Special Purpose Statement of
Profit and Loss(includingOther ComprehensiveIncome), the Special Purpose Statement of Changes InEquity,
the Special Purpose Statement of CashRows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements,
Includinga summary of significant accounting polides-and other explanatory infonnat!on.

Inour opinion, and to the best of our infannation and according to the explanations given to lIS, the aforesaid
special purpose finandal. statements have been prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the
basis of preparation described in Note 2.1 to the fin~ndal statements. '

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10)
of the CompaniesAct, 2013, read with the Guidance Note on Reports in CompanyProspectus (Revised2019)
issued by ICAIand other applicable pronouncements. Our responsibilfties under those standards are further
described in the section Auditor's Responsibilitiesfor the Auditof the Special Purpose Financial Statements
of this report.

We are Independent of the Companyin accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by ICAIand have fulfilled
our other ethical responsibilities.in accordance with these requirements. Webelieve that the audit evidence
obtained is suffident and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter - Basisof Accountingand Restriction on Distribution/Use

We draw attention to Note 2.1 to the Special Purpose Finandal Statements whlch describe the purpose and
basis.of its accounting. These Special Purpose Finandal Statements have been prepared by the management
of the Companysolely for the purpose of preparation of the restated ftnancial Infonnation of the Company
for the period ended 31March2025 to be included in the Draft RedHerringProspectus ("DRHP"),RedHerring
Prospectus ("RHP") and Prospectus (collectively referred to as "Offer Documents") to be fited by the
Companywith the Securities and ExchangeBoardof India ('SEBI'),NationalStock Exchangeof IndiaLimited
and BSEUmited, Registrar of Companies, as applicable, In connection with the proposed Initial Public
Offering of equity shares ('IPO') of the Company,as per the' requirements of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter
IIIof the CompaniesAct, 2013, the Securities and ExchangeBoard of India (Issueof-Capital and Disclosure
RequIrements) Regulations, 2018, as amended from time to time ("SEBIICDRRegulations·)·,.e-matt dated 28
October 2021.fromSecurities and ExchangeBoardof India(SEBI)to Associationof Investment Bankersof India
('SEBICommunication') and the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectus (Revised 2019) ("the
Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('ICAI').As a result, these Special
Purpose Anandal Statements may not be sultabl.efor any other purpose.

Our report is Intended solely for the purpose specified above. This should not be distributed to or used by
other parties. MSKC ft Assodates lLP (fonnerly known as MS KC ft Associates) shall not be liable to the
Company or to any other concerned for any claims, liabilities or expenses relating to this assignment.
Accordingly,we do not accept or assume any l.iabilityor any duty of care for any other purpose or to any
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other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands It may come without our prior consent In
writing.

Our opinion Is not modified in respect of the-above matter.

KeyAudit Matters

Inaccordance with SA 701 (CommunicatingKeyAuditMatters In the Independent Auditor's Report), we state
that, considering the nature of the engagement and the fact that these fi~ancial statements are prepared
for a special purpose, we have determined that there are no key audit matters to be communicated.

Responsibilitfes of Management and Those Charged with Governance

The Company's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these special purpose
financial statements in accordance with the basis of accounting described in Note 2.1. This responsibility also
includes the design, Implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation of such
ffnancial statements that are free from.material miSstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

The Boardof Directors is responsible for overseeing the Company's ffnanclal reporting process.

Auditor's Responslbilitfes for the Audit of the Special Purpose Flnandal Statements

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. Inconducting an
audit in accordance with SAs, we:

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess risks of material misstatement, design and perform audit procedures responsive
to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that Is sufficient and appropriate.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting poUcies used, the reasonableness of accounting
estimates, and related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use or the special purpose basis of accounting.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding the planned scope and timing of the audit,
significant findings, and any deficiendes in internal control Identified during the audit.

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, together with the specific purpose tor which these financial
statements have been prepared, there is a risk that material misstatements may not be detected.

Other Matters

• The.Companyhas also prepared statutory financial statements for the year ended 31st March2025 In
accordance with AccountingStandards notified under Section 133ot the CompaniesAct, 2013, which
were audited by us separately and on whichwe issued an unmodified opinion dated 4th August2025.

.• These special purpose financial statements have been prepared (or the limited purpose of indusion
tn the otfer Documents, and accordingly, comparative figures are not presented.
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• Since theCompany is incorporated outside India, reporting under certain provfsions of theCompanies
Act, 2013 is not applfcable, except as required for complfance with SEDI(ICDR)Regulations, 2018.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

This report does not cover matters specified under the CompaniesAct, 2013, except-to the extent applicable
for the purpose described herein.

For AGARWALLODHA& CO
Chartered Accountants
Fitm Registration No. 330395E

V:k({).r- JJcS:?
(VikramAprw
Partner
Membership No. 303354
UDIN:25303354BMLCGW4152

Place·:Kolkata
Date: 4th August 2025



Ameridlallnc.
Special purpose statement of Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMillions, unless otherwise stated)

As at As at
Particulars Notes 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Assets
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4 78.92 80.12

ROUAssets 5(a) 88.08 118.31

Other intangible assets 6 1.55 0.11

Financial assets
Investment 7 996.73 830.91

Other financial assets 8 2.60 2.09

Deferred Tax Assets 9 78.29 71.69

Total non-current assets 1,246.15 1,103.25

Current assets
Financial assets

Loans 12 1,361.97 325.94
Trade receivables 10 814.02 637.58
Cash and cash equivalents 11 160.65 23.15

Other current financial assets 13 0.31
Other current assets 14 33.39 10.56

Total current assets 2,370.03 997.54
Total Assets 3,616.18 2,100.78

Equity and Liabilities
Equity

Equity 15 460.61 460.61
Other equity 16 14.75 49.27

Total equity 475.36 509.88

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 17(a) 778.61 170.19
Lease liabilities 5 97.33 115.00
Other financial liabilities 18 52.28 135.30

Total non-current liabilities 928.22 420.49
Current liabilities

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 17(b) 733.96 438.53
Lease liabilities 5(b) 22.08 31.00
Trade payables 19 789.98 446.13
Other current financial liabilities 20 485.44 198.92

Current Tax Liabilities 21 9.91

Other current liabilities 22 171.22 55.83
Total current liabilities 2,212.60 1,170.41
Total liabilities 3,140.82 1,590.90
Total Equity and Liabilities 3,616.18 2,100.78
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the standalone tinanctat statements

As per our report of even date
For Agarwal Lodha & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm'sRegistration No: 330395E

For and on behalf of the Board of Directdrs of
Ameridial Inc.

Partner
MembershipNo: 303354
UDIN:25303354BMLCGW4152
Place: Kolkata
Date: August 4, 2025

Pankaj Dhanuka
Director

Kishore Saraogi
Director

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 4, 2025



Ameridial Inc.
Special purpose statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMillions, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars
Notes

For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Income
Revenue from operations 23 3,n2.47 2,905.83

Other Income
24 23.98 15.25

Total Income
3,796.45 2,921.07

Expenses
Employee benefits expenses 25 1,743.41 1,712.59

Finance costs 26 144.92 20.90

Depreciation and amortisation expense 27 47.19 61.43

Other expenses 28 1,896.75 1,268.69

Total expenses
3,832.27 3,063.61

Profit before tax
(35.82) (142.54)

Income tax expense 9

Current tax
9.79 3.30

Tax pertaining to earlier years
6.19

Deferred tax
(4.65) (44.82)

Total tax expense
11.32 (41.53)

Profit for the year
(47.15) (101.01)

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Foreign currency translation reserve 16 12.62 6.98

Total income for the year
(34.53) (94.03)

Earnings per equity share of 1 each (INR)
- Basic (INR) 29 (3,143.07) (6,733.95)

- Diluted (INR) (3,143.07) (6,733.95)

The accompanymg notes are an integral part of the standalone financial statements

As per our report of even date
For Agarwal Lodha & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 330395E

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Ameridiallnc.

~~~~~~Odha~
Membership No: 303354 /:-~B0
UDIN: 25303354BMLCGW4152 .i I Kc,lkat3 ~*
Place: Kolkata
Date: August 4, 2025 "~,;P'/(},.., ~r;j

'c'rea !\cr:.o\j·

··Chr
Pankaj Dhanuka
Director

Kishore Saraogi
Director

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 4, 2025



Ameridlallnc.
Special Purpose Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amount are in INR Millions, unless otherwise stated)

For the year ended For the year ended

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Cash flow from operating activities
Profit before tax

(35.82) (142.54)

Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation expense

47.19 61.43

Finance costs
144.92 2.0.90

Interest income on:
- Bank deposits

(1.66) (0.01)

Share based compensation expenses
4.36 -

Liabilities no longer required - Written Back
(17.00)

Provision for credit allowances on trade receivables net Off write off 7.59 (6.49)

Baddebts written off
- 6.2.3

Operating profit before working capital changes
149.58 (60.48)

Changesin operating assets and liabilities
Adjustments for (Increase) I decrease in operating assets

Trade receivables
(184.03) (110.72)

Other financial assets
(0.2.0) (0.17)

Other current assets
(22.83) 27.37

Adjustments for increase I (decrease) in operating liabilities
Trade payables

360.84 327.35

Other financial liabilities 203.50 103.98

Other liabilities 128.23 14.16

Provisions
Cashgenerated from operations

635.09 301.47

Income tax paid (net) (8.00) (13.31)

Net cash flows generated from operating activities (A) 627.09 288.16

Cashflows from investing activities
Purchaseof property, plant & equipment and other intangible assets (including (17.18) (0.35)

intangible assetsunder development, capital work-in-progress, capital advances
and caoital creditors \ inctudinc Ril1htto UseAssets
Proceedsfrom contingent consideration

135.30

Proceedsfrom Investment
(165.82) (830.91)

ForeignCurrency Translation Reserve
12.62 6.98

Loangiven (net)
(1,036.02) (249.94)

Interest received
1.66 0.01

Net cash flows used in investing activities (8)
(1,204.74) (938.91)

Cashflow from financing activities

Proceedsfrom snort-term borrowings (net)
903.85 608.72

Paymentof lease obligations (43.78) 50.77

Interest paid
(144.92) (8.67)

Net cash flows (used in) I generated from financing activities (C) 715.15 650.82

Net (decrease) I increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+8+C) 137.50 0.07

Cashand cashequivalents at the beginning of the year 23.15 2.3.08

Cashand cash equivalents at the end of the year
160.65 23.15



Cash and cash equivalents comprises'

For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Balances with banks

. in current accounts 160.65 23.15

Balances as per Statement of Cash Flows 160.65 23.15

Note:
(i) The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in Indian Accounting Standard 7 (IND AS
7), "Statement of Cash Flows" notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013.

(ii) Reconciliation between the opening and closing balances in the balance sheet for liabilities arising from financing activities:

For the year ended For the year ended

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Opening balance 754.72 175.60

Cash flows:
Proceeds from long-term borrowings
Repayment of long-term borrowings
Repayment of short-term borrowings (net) 903.85 608.72

Payment on leases (43.78) (50.77)

Non cash flows :
Additions to lease liabilities 3.24 6.62

Translation Exchange Difference 3.44 2.31

Interest expenses on leases 10.52 12.23

Closing balance 1,631.97 754.71

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the standalone financial statements
As per our report of even date
For Agarwal Lodha ft Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm'sRegistration No: 330395E

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Amerldlal Inc.

y'?~:::)rtatP¥
Partner 'tJ
MembershipNo: 303354
UDIN:25303354BMLCGW4152
Place: Kolkata
Date: August 4, 2025

~~ ..~

Pankaj Dhanuka Kishore Saraogi
Director Director

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 4, 2025



Amerldlal Inc.
Summary of material accounttng policies and other explanatory Information for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amounts in INR, unless otherwise stated)

Corporate information
Ameridial Inc.("the Company") was Incorporated on 6th July, 1987, and is domiciled In Ohio, USA. The pnnclpat place of business is located in Ohio, USA. The
Company is primarily engased in the provision of Business Process Outsourcing (BPO), Infonnation Technology (IT), and Infannatlon Technology Enabled Services
(lTeS).

2 Material accounting policies

2. 1 Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of Compliance with Indian Accountlna Standards (Ind AS)
These special purpose financial statements have been prepared In accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (,Ind AS') as notified by Ministry of Corporate
Affairs ('MCA') under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('Act') read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended and other
relevant provisions of the Act.
The Special Purpose Ind ASAnnual Standalone Financial Statements of the Company comprises the Special Purpose Ind ASAnnual Standalone Balance Sheet as at 31
March 2025, the Special Purpose Ind AS Annual Standalone Statement of Profit & Loss(IncludingOther ComprehensiveIncome), the Special Purpose Ind ASAnnual
StandaloneStatement of Cashflows, the Special Purpose IndASAnnualStandalone Statement of ChangesIn Equityand Notes fonning part of the Special Purpose Ind
ASAnnualStandalone financial Statements for the year ended 31March2025 and summaryof material accounting PoliCiesand other explantory notes (collectively
referred as the 'Special Purpose Ind ASAnnualStandalone Financial Statements') that have been prepared by the management of the Company for the purpose of
preparation of the restated consolidated financial information to be Included In the Draft RedHerringProspectus (the "DRHP")to be filed by the Companywith the
Securities and ExchangeBoard of India ("SEBI"),National Stock Exchangeof India Limited and BSElimited In connection with the proposed initial Public Offer of
equity shares ("IPO")by the company.
'The Special Purpose FinancialStatements have been prepared by the Managementof the Companyto complywith the requirements of:
a. Section 26of Part Iof Chapter IIIof the CompaniesAct, 2013 (the "Act~');
b. The Securities and ExchangeBoardof India (Issueof Capital and DisclosureRequirements) Resulations, 2018, as amended (the ~'ICDRResulations-); and
c. The Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) Issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI"),as amended (the
"GuidanceNote") and
These special purpose IndASAnnual standalone financial statements have been prepared solely for the purpose of preparation of Restated Consolidated Financial
Information for inclusion in RHPand Prospectus In relation to proposed IPO.Hence, these special purpose IndASAnnual standalone financial statements are not
suitable for any other purpose other than for the purpose of preparation of Restated Consolidated Financial Information. Also,disclosure of comparatives is exempt
as per SEBIICDRResulatlons, accordingly. the management of the companyhas not presented the corresponding comparative figures In the special purpose IndAS
Annualstandalone financial statements.

Allamounts disclosed InSpecial Purpose IndASInterim Standalone financial Statements are reported in nearest Millionsof Indian Rupeesand have been rounded off
to the nearest Millions,except per share data and unless stated otherwise. .

These special purpose IndASAnnualstandalone financial statements were approved In accordance with a resolution of the Boardof Directors on 10th April2025The
Guidance Note on DivisionII - Schedule IIIto the CompaniesAet, 2013 issuod by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India nCAr·') has been followed in SO
far:
These special purpose financial statements were approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 04 August2025.

(b) Basisof measurement
These special purpose financial statements have been prepared on accrual basis and under historical cost convention, except for the following:

Certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (refer accounting policy on financial instruments)
Historicalcost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services. Fair value Is the price that would be received to
sell an asset or paid to
transfer a liability In an orderty transaction between marxet partiCipants at the measurement date.
The Companyhas consistenttv applied the followingaccounting policies throughout the periods presented in these financial statements.

(c) Current versus non-current classification
The Companypresents assets and liabilities In the balance sheet based on current, non-current classification. Anasset is treated as current when it is:
...Expected to be realised or Intended to be sold or consumed In normal operating cycle
...Heldprimarily for the purpose of trading
...Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
...Cashor cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period
Allother assets are classified as non-current.
A liability Is current when:
...It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
"'It Is held primarily for the purpose of trading
"'It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
...There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period
The terms of the liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in Its settlement by the Issueof equity instruments do not affect its classification.
The Companyclassifies all other liabilities as non-current.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and lIabflfties.
The operating cycle Is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Companyhas identified
twelve months as its operatina cycle.



(d) Presentation currency and rounding off
These special purpose financial statements are presented In Indian Rupees (INRl and all values are rounded to nearest Millions, unless otherwise Indicated.

(e) Goins Concern
The Company has prepared the special purpose financial statements on the basis that It will continue to operate as a going concern.

(f) Use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with lndASrequires the Managementto make estimate and assumptions that affect the reported amount of
assets and liabilities as at the Balance Sheet date, reported amount of revenue and expenses for the year and disclosures of contingent liabilities as at the Balance
Sheet date.
The estimates and assumptions used In the accompanying financial statements are based upon the Management"sevaluation of the relevant facts and circumstances
as at the date of financial statements. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on a periodic basis.
Revisionsto accounting estimates, If any, are recognized in the year Inwhich the estimates are revised and in any future years affected. Refer Note 3 for details on
estimates and judgments.

(g) Operating Cycle
Operatingcycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realizationin cash or cash equivalents. The Companyhas ascertain edits
operating cycle being a period of 12months for the purpose of ciassification of assets and liabilities into current and non-current. Accordingly,current assets do not
include elements whichare not expected to be realised within 12months and current liabilities donot Include Items where the Companydoes not have an
unconditional right to defers ettlement beyond a period of 12months ,the period of 12months being reckoned from the reporting date.

(h) Recent accounting pronouncements
Ministryof Corporate Affairs ("MCA"l notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies
(IndlanAccountlngStandards)Rulesasissuedfromtimetotlme.Asat 31March2025,MCAhas not notified any new standards or amendments to the existing standards
applicable to the Company.

2.2 Summaryof material accounting policies

(a) Property, plant, and equipment
Property, plant and equipment, are stated at historical cost of acquisition or construction less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. The cost of
property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price net of any discounts and rebates, any Import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently
recovered from the tax authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on makingthe asset ready for its intended use.

Subsequent costs are Included In the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when It is probable that future economic
benefits associated with the item will flow to the Companyand the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted
for as a separate asset Is derecognised when replaced. Allother repairs and maintenance of revenue nature are charged to Statement of Profit and Lossduring the
reporting year in which they are Incurred.

Property, plant and equipment are tested for Impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances Indicate that an asset may be impaired. If an impairment
loss Is determined, the remaining useful life of the asset is also subject to adjustment. If the reasons for previously recognised impairment losses no longer exists,
such Impairment losses are reversed and recognised in Income. Such reversal shall not cause the carrying amount to exceed the amount that would have resulted
had no impairment taken place during the preceding periods.

Property, plant and equipment not ready for the intended use on the date of BalanceSheet are disclosed as "Capital work-fn-progress".Such items are classified to
the appropriate category of Property, plant and equipment when completed and ready for Intended use. Advances given towards acquisition/construction of
Property, plant and equipment outstanding at each Balance Sheet date are disclosed as Capital Advancesunder "Other non-current assets".

On transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment recognized as at 1 April 2022
measured as per the IndianGAAPand use that carrying value as the deemed cost of the property, plant and equipment.

Depreciation method, estimated useful lives and residual value
Depreciation Is provided for property, plant and equipment on a straight·line basis so as to expense the cost less residual value over their estimated useful lives as
prescribed in Schedule IIof the CompaniesAct, 2013. The estimated useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the
effect of any change 10 estimate accounted for on a prospective basis. .
Depr.eciationon sale/dl~posal of prope~y plant and equipment Is provided up to the date pre<:edlngthe date of sate/dtspcsat as the case may be. Gainsand losses
on disposalsare determined by companng the sale proceeds with carrying amount and accordingly recorded in the Statement of Profit and Lossduring the reporting
year InwhIch they are sold/disposed.

The estimated useful lives are as mentioned below
Asset Useful life
Computer 3·6
Furniture and fixtures 10
Officeequipment 5
Server 3 - 6
Plant and equipment 15
Leaseholdimprovement 3
Vehicle 8
Electrical installations 10



(b) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Followtng initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any
accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. The useful lives of aU the intangible assets of the Group are assessed as finite.

On transition to Ind AS, the Group has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its intangible assets recognised as at 1 April 2022 measured as per the
Previous GMP and use that carrying value as the deemed cost of the intangible assets.

Asset Useful life
Customer Ust 5 years
Computer Software 3· 5 years

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic Ufe and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset
may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each
reporting period. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite uves Is recognised in the statement of profit and loss unless such expenditure forms part
of carrying value of another asset.

An intangible asset is derecognised upon disposal (i.e., at the date the recipient obtains control) or when no future economic benefits are expected trom its use or
disposal. Anygain or loss arising upon derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the
asset) is included in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognised.

2.2 Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd)
(c) Leases

Identifying leases
The Companyassesses at contract inception whether a contract is or contains a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identftied
asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Lease contracts entered by the Companyrnajorty pertains for premises and equipment taken on lease to
conduct its business in the ordinary course.
Company as a lessee
On 1 April, 2022, the Companyhad adopted Ind AS116 "Leases" using the modified retrospective approach by applying the standard to all leases existing at the
date of initial application. The Companyalso elected to use the recognition exemption for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of
twelve months or less and do not contain a purchase option ("short·term leases") and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value ("low value
assets"). The Companyrecognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlyingassets.

Right-of-use assets
The Companyrecognises rlght·of·use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right·of-useassets are
measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets
includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease
Incentives received. Right·of·useassets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets,

The rlght·ot·use assets are also subject to impairment. Refer to the accounting policies in section 2.2(d) "Impairmentof non·financial assets',

Lease liabilities
At the commencement date of the lease, the Companyrecognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term.
The lease payments include fixed payments (includingin substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an
index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option
reasonably certain to be exercised by the Companyand payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Companyexercising the
option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories)
in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Companyuses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate
implicit in the lease is not readily determinabie. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and
reduced for the lease payments made. in addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a
change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in
the assessment ot an option to purchase the underlyingasset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Companyapplies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery and equipment (t.e., those leases that have a lease term of
12months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of tow-valueassets recognition exemption to leases
of office equipment that are considered to be lowvalue. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of tow-valueassets are recognised as expense on a straight.
line basis over the lease term.

(d) Impairment of non financial assets

The Companyassesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment
testing for an asset is required, the Companyestimates the asset's recoverable amount. Anasset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating
unit's (CGU)fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an Individualasset, unless the asset does not generate
cash inflows that are largely Independent of those from other assets or group of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGUexceeds its recoverable
amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market
assessments of the time value of money and the risksspecific to the asset. Indetermining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into
account. if no such transecrrons can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples. quoted share
pnces for pubhcly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

The Comp~nybases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately tor each of the Company's CGUsto
whIChthe individualassets are all~ated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a tong-term growth rate
IS calculated and apphed to project future cash flows after the fifth year. To estimate cash flow projections beyond periods covered by the most recent
budgetsfforecasts, the Companyextrapolates cash flowprcjecttoos in the budget using a steady or declining growth rate for subsequent years unless an increasing
rate can be Justified, in any case, this growth rate does not exceed the tong-term average growth rate for the products, industries, or country 'or countries in which
the Companyoperates, or for the market in which the asset Is used. '



(e) Investments In subsldiart.5
Investmentswhich are readily realizable and Intended to be held for not more than one year from the date on which such Investments are made, are classified as
current investments. AUother investments are classified as long·term investments. Investments are reviewed for Impairment If events or changes in circumstances
Indicate that the carryingamount may not be recoverable.
OnInitial recognition, aUInvestments are measured at cost. The cost comprises purchase price and directly attributable acquisition charges such as brokerage, fees
and duties. Ifan Investment Isacquired, or partly acquired, by the Issueof shares or other securities, the acquisition cost Is the fair value of the securities Issued. If
an Investment is acquired in exchange of another asset, the acquisition Is determined by reference to the fair value of the asset given up or by reference to the fair
value of the Investment acquired, whichever is more clearly evident.

2.2 Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd)

Current Investments are carried In the financial statements at lower of cost and fair value determined on an Ind1vld~alInvestment basis. Long-termInvestments are
carried at cost. However, provisionfor diminution in value ismade to recognize a decline other than temporary in the value of the Investments.

Ondisposalof an investment, the difference between Its carrying amount and net disposal proceeds Is charged or credited to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Classification In the financial statements
Investments that are realizable within the period of twelve months from the balance sheet date are classified as current Investment. AUother Investments are
classified as non-current investments.

(f) Cash and cash equivalents
Cashand cash equivalents Includes cash Inhand, deposits held at caUwith banks, other short term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months
or less.

(g) Share Capital
FinancialInstruments Issued by the Companyare classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financialasset.
The Company'sordinary shares are classified as equity Instruments.

(h) Financial assets

(I) Initial recognition and measurement
At initial recognition, financial asset is measured at Its fair value plus the transaction cost directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset In the case
of a financialasset measured not at fair value through profit or loss. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in
profit or loss.

(II) Subsequent measurement
Forpurposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in follOwingcategories:
a) at amortized cost; or
b) at fair value through other comprehensive income; or
c) at fair value through profit or loss.
The classificationdepends on the entity's business model for managingthe financialassets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

The Companydoes not hold any Financialassets classified at fair value through other comprehensive income; or at fair value through profit or loss.Accordingly,the
Companyholds only financial assets measured at amortised cost, therefore accounting policyof financial assets classified at amortised cost stated below:

Amortized cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are
measured at amortized cost. Interest income from these financial assets is included in ffnance income using the effective Interest rate method (EIR).

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective Interest rate (EIR)method. Amortised cost Is
calculated by taking Into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an Integral part of the EIR.The EIRamortization is Included in
finance Income In the Statement of profit and loss.



(III) Impairment of financial assets
In accordance with Ind AS 109 "Financial Instruments" , the Company applies Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of Impairment loss
on the following financial assets and credit risk exposure:
a) Trade receivables:
The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivables resulting from transactions within the scope of Ind AS
115 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers". The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes In credit risk. Rather, it
recognizes impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLat each reporting date, right from Its initial recognition.

b) Other financial assets:
For recognition of Impairment loss on financial assets and risk exposure, the Company determines that whether there has been a significant Increase In the credit
risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not Increased significantly, 12·month ECLIs used to provide for Impairment loss. However, If credit risk has increased
significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If in subsequent years, credit Quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase In credit risk
Since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognizing impairment loss allowance based on 12 month ECL

Lifetime ECLis the expected credit loss resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12 month ECL is a portion of
the lifetime ECLwhich results from default events that are possible within 12 months after year end.

ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all cash flows that the entity expects to
receive (i.e. all shortfalls), discounted at the original effective interest rate (EIR). When estimating the cash flows, an entity Is required to consider all contractual
terms of the financial instrument (including prepayment, extension etc.) over the expected life of the financial instrument. However, In rare cases when the
expected life of the financial instrument cannot be estimated reliably, then the entity is required to use the remaining contractual term of the financial Instrument.

ECL Impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the year is recognized as income/expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss. For financial assets
measured at amortised cost, ECL is presented as an allowance, t.e, as an Integral part of the measurement of those assets in the Balance Sheet. The allowance
reduces the net carrying amount. Until the asset meets write off criteria, the Company does not reduce Impairment allowance from the gross carrying amount.

(Iv) Derecognltlon of financial assets
A financial asset Is derecognlsed only when:
a) the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset Is transferred or expired.
b) retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without
material delay to one or more recipients.

Where the financial asset Is transferred then in that case financial asset is derecognised only If substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset
is transferred. Where the entity has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset Is not derecognised.

Where the financial asset Is neither transferred, nor the entity retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, then in that case
financial asset is derecognized only if the Company has not retained control of the financial asset. Where the Company retains control of the financial asset, the
asset Is continued to be recognised to the extent of continuing involvement In the financial asset. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability.
The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount and the consideration received Is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(I) Financial liabilities and equity Instruments
Classification as debt or equity
An Instruments Issued by a Company are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity In accordance with the. substance of the contractual arrangements and
the definitions of a financial liability and an equity Instrument.
Equity Instruments
An equity Instrument Is any contract that evidences a residual interest In the assets of an entity after deducting all of Its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the
Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.
Repurchase of the Company's own equity Instruments Is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss Is recognised In Statement of Profit and Loss on
the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments. Dividend paid on equity instruments are directly reduced from equity.



Financial liabilities
Initial recognition and measurement .
Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or at amortized cost, as appropriate.
All financial liabilities being loans, borrowings and payables are recognised net of directly attributable transaction costs.

(U) Subsequent measurement
The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

(J)

Financialliabilities at amortised cost
Financialliabilities at fair value through profit or loss
The Companydoes not owe any financial liability which Is either classified or designated at fair value though profit or loss. Accordingly, the Companyholds only
flnanclalliabtlitles designated at amortised cost, therefore accountingpolicy of ftnancialliabilities classifted at amortised cost stated below:

Financialltabilities at amortised cost
All the financial liabilities of the Companyare subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIRmethod. Gains and losses are recognised In the Statement of
Profit and Losswhen the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIRamortization process. Amortised cost Is calculated by taking into account any
discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an int~ral part of the EIR.The EIRamortization Is Included as finance costs in the Statement of Profit
and Loss.

(iii) Derecognltion
A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expired. When an existing financtal liability is replaced by
another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is
treated as the derecognitlon of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized In the
Statement of Profit and Lossas finance costs.

(Iv) Offsetting financial Instruments
Financialassets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the Balance Sheet where there is a l~ally enforceable right to offset the recognized
amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the assets and settle liabilities simultaneously. The l~ally enforceable right must not be
contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvencyor bankruptcy of the Companyor the
counterparty.

Financialinstruments issued by the Companyare classifted as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset.
The Company'sordinary shares are classified as equity Instruments.

(k) Fair value measurement
Anumberof assets and liabilities included In the Company's financial statements require measurement at, and/or disclosure of, fair value.
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderty transaction between market participants at the
measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or-transfer the liability takes place either:
~ Inthe principal market for the asset or liability, or
~ Inthe absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability accessible to the Company.
The Companyuses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizingthe
use of relevant observable inputs and minimizingthe use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categortzed within the fair value hierarchy, described as
follows,based on the lowest level input that Is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:
~ Level1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
~ Level2 - Valuationtechniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
~ Level3 - Valuationtechniques for which the lowest level Input that is Significantto the fair value measurement is unobservable

2.2 Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd)
(I) Provisions, Contingent lIabUltles and Contingent Assets

Provisionsare recognised only when there Is a present obligation, as a result of past events, and when a reliable estimate of the amount of obligation can be made
at the reporting date. These estimates are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates. Provisionsare discounted to their
present values, where the time value of money is material.

Adisclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obliaation that probability will not require an outflow of resources or
where a reliable estimate of the obligation cannot be made. Contingent assets are neither recorded nor disclosed in the financial statements.

(m) Revenue from contract with customers
Revenueis recognized to the extent, that It Is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Companyand the revenue can be reliablymeasured.

Revenuefrom services
The Company's revenue from Business Process Management is recognized on an accrual basis in terms of agreement with the customer(s),when there is no
un~ertaJntyas to the mea:urement and collectabillty of consideration. In case of uncertainty, revenue recognition Is postponed until the same Is resolved. Revenue
is .ecognized on satisfaction of performance obl.gatlon upon transfer of control of promised services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the
Companyexpects to receive m exchange for those services, Revenue is measured based on the transaction price (whiGhis the consideration, adjusted to discounts,
Incent1Ve~and retums, etc., if any) that is allocated to that performance obligation. These are generally accounted for as variable consideration estimated in the
same penod the related sales occur. The revenue Isrecognized net of Goodsand service tax.



Other Income
Interest Income from Bank Deposits
Interest Income is accrued on a time proportion basis by reference to the principal outstanding and the effective Interest rate.

Government grants

Government grants are recognised when there Is reasonable assurance that the Company will comply with the relevant conditions and the grant will be received.
Government grants are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss, either on a systematic basis when the Company recognizes, as expenses, the
related costs that the grants are Intended to compensate or, Immediately if the costs have already been incurred. The Company has received non-recurring
incentive from Government (referred as "employee retention credit").

(n) Earning per Share
Basic earnings per share (EPS) is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss attributable to equity holders of the company (after deducting preference dividends
and attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.
For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders of the Company and the weighted
average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dllutive potential equity sha~es.

(0) Employee benefits

(i) Short-term employee benefits
liabilities for wages and salaries, includingnon-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled whollywithin 12 months after the end of the year in which the
employees render the related service are recognized in respect of employees' services up to the end of the year and are measured at the amounts expected to be
paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current employee benefit obligations in the balance sheet.

(ii) Other long-term empioyee benefit obligations
The Companyis incorporated and operates outside India and hence is governed by the financial reporting framework and statutory requirements applicable in its
country of incorporation.

As per the applicable local laws and financial reporting framework, there is no requirement to recognize certain long-term obligations (e.g., gratuity, leave
encashment, retirement benefits, etc.) which are typically mandated under Indian statutory requirements such as the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 or the
AccountingStandards like IndAS19

Accordingly,such long-term obligations have not been recognized or provided for in the financial statements of the Company. This accounting treatment is in
romnli;mrp with thp ~nnlfr..nlp lor,.1 (pnnrtino fr.:.mpwnrk.

Defined contribution plans
Adefined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan where the Company'slegal or constructive obligation is limited to the amount that it contributes to a
separate legal entity. The Company makes specified monthly contributions towards Government administered provident fund scheme and Employees' State
Insurance ('ESI') scheme. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are expensed as an employee benefits expense in statement of profit and loss in
the period in which the related services are rendered by employees.

Defined Benefit Plans
Adefined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. The Company'snet obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is
calculated separately for each plan by estimating the amount of future benefits that employees have earned in the current and prior periods, discounting that
amount. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method.

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets (excluding interest) and the effect of the
asset ceiling (if any, excluding interest), are recognised immediately in OCI.They are included in retained earnings in the Statement of changes in equity and in the
balance sheet. The Companydetermines the net interest expense (income) on the net defined benefit liability (asset) for the period by applying the discount rate
determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds. This rate is applied on the net defined benefit liability (asset),
both as determined at the start of the annual reporting period, taking into account any changes in the net defined benefit liability (asset) during the period as a
result of contributions and benefit payments. Net interest expense and other expenses related to defined benefit plans are recognised in profit or loss. Changes in
the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments or curtailments are recognised Immediately in profit or lossas past service cost.
Compensated absence - Encashable '
The liabilities for earned leave and sick leave that are not expected to be settled wholly within 12months are measured as the present value of expected future
payments to be made In respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method. The benefits are
discounted using the discount rates for Government Bondsat the end of the reporting period that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation.
Remeasurement as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the Statement of Profit and loss.

2.2 Summaryof material accounting policies (conl'd)

Share based payments
Share-based compensation benefits are provided to employees via the "XploreEmployeeStockOption Plan 2023" (ESOPscheme) of the Parent Company.The fair
value of options granted under the ESOPscheme is recognised as an employee benefits expense with a corresponding increase In equity in the books of its parent
company. The total amount to be expensed is determined by reference to the fair value of the options granted
. Includingthe Impact of any service and non-market performance vesting conditions (e.g. profitability, sales growth targets and remaining an employee of the
entity over a specified time period), and
- inc.ludingthe impact of any non-vestingconditions (e.g. the requirement for employees to serve or hold shares for a specific period of time).

The total ~xpense is recognised over the vesting period, which is the period over which all of the specified vesting conditions are to be satisfied. Out of the total
expenses Incurred by Its parent company the expenses Incurred on behalf of Canada Is billed as expenses and is taken as expenses by Canada.

(p) Taxes

Tax expense for the period comprises of current tax, deferred tax and Minimumalternate tax credit (Whereverappttcabtej,

Provision for current tax is made on the basis of estimated taxable income for the current accounting year.

;:;~:":h~a:S~:::t~d~:e~~a~~~:yt:~ ~i~~~li~~~s~reoffset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts, and there is an intention to

::c~:!e~:e:f ~~: ~:,~~~~g d~i::~rences between the book and tax profits for the year Is accounted for, using the tax rates and laws that have been substantively

Deferred tax charge or credit reflects the tax effects of timing differences between a ..
or credit and the corresponding deferred tax liabilities or assets are recognized u in ~~ountlngIncomeand taxable Income for the period. The deferred tax charge
sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the exter ttl- . _ s bgl e tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance

b rb d d I lere ISIeasona e certainty that the assets can be realized i f t h
una so e epreciation or carry forward of losses, deferred tax assets are rec niz d . " . . n u ure; owever, where there is
assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date and are written-d og e only If there ISa VIrtualcertamty of realization of such assets. Deferred tax
to be realized. own or written up to reflect the amount that is reasonably/virtually certain (as the case may be)

x \_.%~C1J -.:S:-'0 e - (f orttng date, the Companyreassesses the unrecognized deferred tax assets, if any.
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(q) Borrowing Costs
Borrowing cost includes Interest, amortization of ancillary costs Incurred In connection with the arrangement of borrowings and exchange differences arising from
foreign currency borrowings to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment to the Interest cost.

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its
intended use are capitalized. All other borrowing costs are recognised as expenditure In the period in which they are Incurred.

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions
The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the year end date, that have a significant risk of causing a material
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Company based Its assumptions and estimates
on parameters available when the special purpose financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances' and assumptions about future developments,
however, maychange due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected In the assumptions
when they occur.

(a) Useful lives of property, plant and equipment and Intangible assets
Asdescribed In the material accounting pottcies, the Companyreviews the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment and Intangible assets at the end
of each reporting period. Useful lives of intangible assets is determined on the basiSof estimated benefits to be derived from use of such intangible assets. These
reassessments may result in change in the depreciation Iamortization expense in future periods.

(b) Impairment of non-financial assets
In assessing impairment, management estimates the recoverable amount of each asset or cash-generating units based on expected future cash flows and uses an
interest rate to discount them. Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptions about future operating results and the determination of a suitable discount rate.

(c) Contlnsencies
Management judgement is required for estimating the possible outflow of resources, if any, in respect of contingenciesI claimI litigation against Companyas it is
not possible to predict the outcome of pendingmatters with accuracy.

(d) Provisions
Provisionsare recognised In the period when it becomes probable that there will be a future outflow of funds resulting from past operations or events that can
reasonably be estimated. The timing of recognition requires application of judgement to existing facts and circumstances which may be subject to change. The
litigations and claims to which the CompanyIs exposed are assessed by management and In certain cases with the support of external specialised lawyers.

(e) Income taxes
Managementjudgment Is required for the calculation of provision for Income taxes and deferred tax assets and liabilities. The Company reviews at each balance
sheet date the carrying amount of deferred tax assets. The factors used In estimates may differ from actual outcome which could lead to significant adjustment to
the amounts reported Inthe financial statements.

(f) Leases
The Companyevaluates If an arrangement qualifies to be a lease as per the requirements of IndAS116. Identification of a lease requires Significantjudgement. The
Companyuses significant judgement In assessing the lease term (Includinganticipated renewals) and the applicable discount rate. The Companydetermines the
lease term as the non cancellable period of a lease, together with both periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the Company Is reasonably certain to
exercise that option; and periods covered by an option to terminate the lease If the CompanyIs reasonably certain not to exercise that option. In assessingwhether
the Companyis reasonably certain to exercise an option to extend a lease, or not to exercise an option to terminate a lease, It considers all relevant facts and
circumstances that create an economic incentive for the Companyto exercise the option to extend the lease, or not to exercise the option to terminate the lease.
The Companyrevises the lease term if there is a change in the non-cancellable period of a lease. The discount rate Is generally based on the incremental borrowing
rate specific to the lease being evaluated or for a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics.



0.1 Chanles in accountlnt policy and disclosures
The Ministry of Corporate Affairs has notified Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2023 dated 31 March 2023 to amend the following Ind AS
which are effective for annual periods beginning 00 or after 1 April 2023. The Company has applied these amendments for the flrst·tlme In these special purpose

financial statements.
(a) Disclosure of Accounting Policies· Am.,ndment to Ind AS 1 Presentatloo of financial stat_ent.

The amendments aim to help entities provide accounting policy disclosures that are more useful by replacing the requirement for entities to disclose their
'significant' accounting policies with a requirement to disclose their 'material' accounting policies and adding guidance 00 how entities apply the concept of

materiality In making dectstoos about accounting policy disclosures.
The amendments have had an impact on the disclosures of accounting poltctes, but not 00 the measurement, recognltloo or presentation of any items in the

financial statements.

(b) D.,flnltlon of Accounting Estimates· Amendment. to Ind AS 8 Accounting policies, chan .... In accounting estimates and errors
The amendment to Ind AS 8, which added the deflnitioo of accounting estimates, clarifies that the effects of a change In an input or measurement technique are
changes In accounting estimates, unless resulting from the correction of prior period errors. These amendments clarify how entities make the distlnctioo between
changes in accounting estimate, changes in accounting policy and prior period errors. The dlstlnctioo Is important, because changes in accounting estimates are
applied prospectively to future transactions and other future events, but changes In accounting policies are generally applied retrospectively to past transactions

and other past events as well as the current period.
The amendments are not expected to have a material Impact on these financial statements.

(c) Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arlslns from a Sintle Transaction· Amendments to Ind AS 12 Income taxes
The amendments narrow the scope of the initial recognition exception under Ind AS 12, so that It no looger applies to transactions that give rise to equal taxable
and deductible temporary differences such as leases.
The Company previously recognised for deferred tax on leases on a net basis. As a result of these amendments, the Company has recognised a separate deferred tax
asset In relation to its lease liabilities and a deferred tax liability In relation to Its right·of·use assets. Since, these balances qualify for offset as per the
requirements of paragraph 74 of Ind AS 12, there is no impact in the balance sheet. There was also no impact 00 the opening retained earnings as at 1 April 2022.

0.1 Rec.,nt pronouncements
Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as
Issued from time Mime;-fo the year ended March 31, 2025, MCAhas not notified any new standards or amendments to the existing standards applicable to the
Company. :-..\_.OOn2
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Amerldlal Inc.

Notes to the special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMIllions, unless otherwise stated)

5 Right to use and Lease Liabilities

The Company has leasing arrangements for a number of properties In the jurisdictions from which it operates. In some Jurisdictions it
is customary for lease contracts to provide for payments to increase each year by inflation and In others to be reset periodically to
market rental rates. In some Jurisdictions, for property leases the periodic rent is fixed over the lease term. These leases have terms
ranging from two to ten years. The Company applies the recognition exemptions relating to short-term leases and lease of low-value
assets for these leases.

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities as at 31 March 2025 Is 10%.

(a) Right-of-use asset
Particulars

Buildings
Balance as at 31 March 2023 199.86
AcquiSition through Business Combination
Additions

6.62
Disposal
Translation exchange difference 2.94
Balance as at 31 March 2024 209.43
Acquisition through Business Combination
Additions 3.26
Disposal -
Translation exchange difference 2.68
Balance as at 31 March 2025 215.36
Accumulated depreciation
Balance as at 31 March 2023 42.82
Chargefor the year 47.33
Disposal
Translation exchange difference 0.96
Balance as at 31 March 2024 91.11
Chargefor the year 36.17
Disposal
Translationexchange difference
Balance as at 31 March 2025 127.28
Net carrying amount as at 31 March 202-4 118.31
Net carrying amount as at 31 March 2025 88.08

(b) Lease liabilities

Particulars Asat Asat
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Balance of lease liabilities at the beginning of the year 146.00 175.60
Onadoption of IndAS116 146.00 175.60
Add:Additionsduring the year (includingbusiness combinations) 3.24 6.62
Add:Interest on lease liabilities 10.52 12.23
Less:Lease payments 43.78 50.77
Add: Translationdifference 3.44 2.31
Balance of lease liabilities at the end of the year 119.41 146.00
Current portion of lease liabilities 22.08 31.00
Non·current portion of lease liabilities 97.33 115.00

(C) Amounts recognised In the statement of profit and loss
The Statement of profit or loss shows the follOwingamounts relating to leases'
Particulars

Asat Asat
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Interest expense (included in finance costs) 10.52 12.23
Depreciationcharge on right·of-use assets 36.17 47.33
Expenserelating to short-term leases variable, payment not included in lease liabilities

(d) Amounts recognised in the Statement of cash flows
The statement of cash flows show the followingamounts relating to leases'
Particulars

Asat Asat
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Payment of lease liabilities 43.78 50.77



Ameridial Inc.
Notes to the special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INR Millions, unless otherwise stated)

6 Other Intangible assets

Particulars Computer
Total

software
Gross carrying amount
Balance as at 31 March 2023 0.16 0.16
Additions 0.12 0.12
Disposals · ·
Translation exchangedifference 0.00 0.00
Balanceasat 31 March 2024 0.28 0.28
Grosscarrying amount
Balanceasat 31March2024 0.28 0.28
Additions 1.46 1.46
Disposals · ·
Translation exchangedifference 0.00 0.00
Balance asat 31 March 2025 1.74 1.74
Accumulated Amortization
Balanceasat 31March2023 0.16 0.16
Chargeduring the year 0.00 0.00
Disposals · ·
Translation exchangedifference 0.00 0.00
Balanceas at 31 March 2024 0.16 0.16
Accumulated Amortization
Balanceasat 31March 2024 0.16 0.16
Chargeduring the year 0.04 0.04
Disposals ·
Translation exchangedifference (0.01) (0.01)
Balance asat 31 March 2025 0.19 0.19
Net carrying amount as at 31 March 2024 0.11 0.11
Net carrying amount as at 31 March 2025 1.55 1.55



Ameridiallnc.
Notes to the specla.1purpose fiNOncialstatements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are In INRMillions,unless otherwise stated)

n •
Partlcullr'$ As at .... at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Investment In Subsidiaries
996.73 830.91

Investment In 54 Communications llC
144.01

Investment in Ready Call Center limited
852.72 830.91

Total
996.73 830.91

I vestm nt

Particulars

As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Unsecured, considered good
Security deposits

2.60 2.09

Total
2.60 2.09

Other non current flnandal assets

Deferred tax assets (net)
Non-current tax assets (net)

Particulars

.... at ..... t
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Deferred tax assets (net)
78.29 71.69

Total
78.29 71.69

Partlcul.rs

.... at ..... t

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Trade receivables considered good - unsecured
830.92 660.09

Less: Allowance for expected credit loss
(16.90) (22.52)

Total
814.02 637.58

Furth.r dassifl~ as:
Receivable from related parties

234.45 1.7

Receivable from others (net)
579.57 635.9

Total
814.02 637.58

10 Tr.de receivables

31 March 2025 Unbilled
Outstanding for followina periods from due date of Invoice

dues less th.n 6 6 months 1·2 years
2·3 More than

months ·1 year 3 years
Total

ye.rs

Undisputed trade
receivables
· considered good 184.17 619 0 4 1 808.03

· which have slgnific.nt 0

~credit impaired 1 15 0 15.29

Disputed trade
receivables
· considered good 6 0 5.99

- which have significant
· credit Impaired 2 1.62

Subtotal 184.17 619.24 1.66 19.04 5.99 0.83 830.92

Less: Allowance (or
expected credit loss 0.60 1.62 14.69 16.90

Total 184.17 618.64 0.04 4.35 5.99 0.83 814.02

31 March 2024
less than 6
months

Asat 31 March 2024
Outstandina for followina periods from due date of Invoice

~ ~y::~s 1.2 years 2·3 More than
years 3 years

less: Allowance for

Unbilled dues

Undisputed trade
receivables
- considered good
- which have significant
· credit impaired

Disputed trade
receivables
- considered good
· which have Significant
- credit impaired

Subtctal

637.58

2.09

1.56

637.58
3.65 18.87

Total

637.58

2.09

18.87 20.43

641.23
22.52

expected credit loss
Total 637.58

18.87 660.09



Ameridlal Inc.
Notes to the specl.I purpose financl.I statements for the ye.r ended 31 March 2025
(Allamount are In INRMillions,unless otherwise stated)
11 cash d c h ul I tsan as eq va en As .t As at

Particulars
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Balances with banks
In current accounts

160.65 23.15

Cash on hand
Total

160.65 23.15

12 Loans (Current)
Particulars

As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Unsecured, considered good
Loan Receivables from Inter Company

1,361.97 325.94

Total

1,361.97 325.94

Note:a) There are no loans receivables which are credit impaired oc which have a significant Increase In credit risk based on the infocmation available

b) The fair value of current loans are not materially different from the carrying value presented.
c) All the above loans are Interest free and repayable on demand

Particulars
As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Loansconsidered good -
Loans considered good .
nsecured

1,361.97 325.94

Total

1,361.97 325.94

Particulars

As .t As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Unsecured conslder"d good
Security deposits

0.31

Total

0.31

13 Other current flnanclal assets

14 Other current assets

Particulars

As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Advance to vencbrs
2.27 2.95

Advance to Employees

13.00 0.17

Prepaid expenses
18.12 7.45

Total

33.39 10.56

~e~ ()
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Ameridial Inc.
Notes to the special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMillions, unless otherwise stated)

15 Equity s are ceptta
As at As at

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Authorised share capital
Equity Shares 460.61 460.61
The authorized share capital of Ameridial, Inc. is 15,000 shares of common stock divided into 1,500 shares of
common stock (voting) with no par value each and 13,500 shares of common stock (non-voting) with no par

value
460.61 460.61

Issued. subscribed and paid up
Equity Shares 460.61
Issued, subscribed and paid up is 1,500 shares of common stock (voting) with no par value each and 13,500 460_61

sharesof common stock (non-voting) with no par value share capital.

Total
460.61 460.61

h . I

(A) Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year
E 't Sh equi Y ar s
Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024

Number of Amount
Number of Amount

shares shares

Outstanding at the beginning of the year 15,000 460.61 15,000 460.61

Outstanding at the end of the year 15,000 460.61 15,000 461

(B) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached:

The Company has only one class of equity shares .Each shareholder is entitled to one vote per share held. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is
subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.
In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all
preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

(C) Details of shares held by shareholders holding more than 5%of the aggregate shares in the Company
Equity Shares'

Name of shareholder
As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024

No. of shares % holding No. of shares % holding

FusionBPOServices Ltd. Canada
1,500(Voting)

100% 1,500(Voting) 100%
13,500(NonVoting) 13,500(Non Voting)



Ameridlal Inc.
Notes to the special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Allamount are in INRMillions, unless otherwtse stated)

16 Other equity As at As at

Particulars
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

(54.50) (7.36)

Retained earnings 69.25 56.63

Foreign Currency Translation Reserve 14.75 49.27

Total

(A) Retained earnings As at As at

Particulars
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

(7.36) 93.65

Opening balance (47.15) (101.01)

Add: Profit for the year (54.50) (7.36)

Closing balance

(8) Foreign Currency Translation Reserve
As at As at

Particulars
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

56.63 49.65

Opening balance 12.62 6.98

Add: Movement during the year 69.25 56.63

Closing Balance

Nature and purpose of other reserves ' . .' idRetained earnings are the profits that the Company has earned till date, less any transfers to general reserve, diV1d~ndsor other distnbutions pal to .
shareholders. Retained earnings Includes re-rneasurernent loss I (gain) on defined benefit plans, net of taxes that WIllnot be reclaSSIfied to Statement of Profit

Retained earnings and Loss. Retained earnings Is a free reserve available to the Company.

Foreiio currency translatfon
The books are converted in INRfrom its functional currency. The exchange differences arising on translation of assets, liabilities, income and expenses of the

reserve
Company are recognised separately in foreign currency translation reserve.

17 a) Borrowings-Non Current
As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Particulars

Secured
Term loan from banks
Total

l,118.S4 20S.35

Less: Current maturities of long-term borrowings (included in current borrowings)
733.96 41.67

Unsecured
From related parties

393.73 3.51

Total
778.61 170.19

b) 80rrowings·Current
As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Particulars
Secured
Short term loan from banks

396.S6

Current maturities of tong-term borrowings
733.96 41.67

Total
733.96 438.53

Nature of Securities The Revolving Facilities shall mature on the first anniversary of the date on which all specified conditions
set forth in the Facility Oocuments are met to the satisfaction of the Lender.

The Credit Facilities would be secured by:
(i) First priority and exclusive charge on entire cash flows, receivables (excluding ATliT
receivables discounted by Citibank), book debts, and revenue of the Borrowers and all of
their current &: future subsidiaries of whatsoever nature and whenever arising, including
both present and future.
(ii) First priority and exclusive charge over all the fixed assets (immovable and movable)
and current assets (including brands, patents, Intangibles, Investments in group
companies) of Borrowers and all of their current Ii future subsidiaries (both present and
future).
(iii) Guarant""" (a) Corporate Guarantee from Parent and Fusion Canada, irrevocable
and unconditional in respect of all obligations of the Borrowers; (b) Personal Guarant""
of Promoter'S.
(iv) Pledge over the entire fully paid-up equity shares of each Borrower and any of their
current Ii future subsidiaries; Share pledges to be executed by Fusion Canada (over
shares of Ameridlal) and by Ameridial (over shares of ACG).

Terms of repayment and Interest

ReVolvingfacility and Term loan from ICICIBank Canada, balance outstanding amounting
to INR622.78 million (31 March 2024· IHR396.86 million) and INR496.06 million (31
March 2024 . INR208.35 mitllon) respectively Is secured by:
(i) Corporate Guarantors Fusion CXLimited (formerly Fusion CXPrivate Limited; prior to
that Xplcre-Tech Services Private Limited), Fusion BPOCanada Ltd., and Ready Call
Center Limited.
(ii) Personal Guarantors· Pankaj Ohanuk. and Kishore Sa_ra ogi.

The Term Loan Facility shall mature on the fifth anniversary of the date on which all specified conditions set
forth in the Facility Documents are met to the satisfaction of the Lender. The term loan will be repaid in 20

quarteriy equal Instalments.

The aggregate Of 3 months SOFRand the Applicable Margin (as defined herein), payable in respect of the
credit fadlities on the date which is the last business day of each calendar quarter after the first drawduwn
under the Facility (each such period an "Interest Period"); provided, however, that the final Interest Period
shall end on the Revolving IiTerm Loan Maturity Date. Applicable Margin for Revolver Facility and Term
Loan 11S 3.70% p.a. and 3.90% p.a. respectively.

SOFR means, with respect to any Banking Day, a rate per annum equal to tbe Secured Overnight Finanang
Rate for such Banking Day published by the SOFRAdministrator on the SOFRAdministrator's Website on the
immediately succeeding Banking Day.

The Loans will bear interest based on SOFR.

In the event of any Event of Default, the Facility shall bear interest at 2%above the otherwise applicable
rate. All such Interest shall be due on demand.
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Notes to the special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
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18 Other Non Current finandaillabilities
As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Particulars
Contingent consideration

52.28 135.30

Total
52.28 135.30

19 Trade payables
As at As at

Particulars

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Trade Payable to Related Party
739.10 399.85

Trade payables due to others
50.88 46.28

Total
789.98 446.13

31-Mar-25

Particulars
Outstanding for following periods from date of Invoice

Unbilled Dues less than
1 year

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years Total

Undisputed trade payables
· Others 3.60 784.93 1.44 0.01 789.98

Disputed trade payables
· Others
Total 3.60 784.93 1.44 0.01 789.98

31-Mar-24

Particulars
Outstanding for following periods from date of Involc"

Unbilled Dues Less than
1 year

1·2 years 2-3 years Mar" than 3 years Total

Undisputed trade payables
· Others 11.29 433.72 1.12 446.13

Disputed trade payables
· Others
Total 11.29 433.72 1.12 446.13

20 Other current financial liabilities

As at As at

Particulars
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Security Deposit 3.02

Contingent consideration

2.94

Total

482.42 195.98
485.44 198.92

21 Current Tax Uabilitle.

As at As at

Particulars
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Provision for Income Tax
Total

9.91
9.91

22 Other current liabilities

As at As at

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Statutory dues
ESOPpayable

1.68

Accrued Payroll
11.05

Advance from Customer
158.46 54.15

Total
1.71

171.22 55.83

(This spacehas been Intentionallyleft blank)
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23 Revenue from operations

Particulars
For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Sale of services
Income from business process management services 3,n2.47 2,905.83

Total
3,772.47 2,905.83

Notes:
(i) There are no unsatisfied performance obligations resulting from Revenue from
(ii) Refer note 31 for additional revenue disclosures

24 Other Income

Particulars
For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Interest Income· Bank deposits 1.66 0.01

Provision for credit allowances (Income) 6.49

Miscellaneous income 5.33 8.74

Liabilities no longer required· Written Back 17.00

Total 23.98 15.25

25 Employee benefits expense

Particulars
For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Salaries, wages and bonus 1,737.31 1,698.87

ESOPExpenses 4.36
Staff welfare expenses 1.74 13.72

Total 1,743.41 1,712.59

26 Finance costs

Particulars
For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Interest on lease liabilities 58.87 12.23
Interest on term loan from bank 86.05 8.67
Total 144.92 20.90

27 Depreciation and amortisation expense

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended I
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Depreciation on right-of-use asset
10.98 14.09

Amortisation on intangible assets
36.17 47.33

Total
0.04 0.00

47.19 61.43 I
28 Other expenses

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

52.45 29.19
28.51 30.24
22.17 46.52
56.22 60.15
38.32 32.92
71.95 68.42

1,469.16 916.89
17.71 8.25
10.11 9.20
0.18 0.08
12.92 8.54
2.00 0.34
7.59 6.23

32.36 24.13
18.34 16.29
0.84 3.33

0.21
38.83
17.10 7.74

1,896.75 1,268.69l

Rent expense
Bank charges
Telephone and internet charges
Legal and professional fees
Insurance
Travelling and conveyance
Outsourcing Expenses
Security & Housekeeping Expenses
Office Supplies & Maintenance
Repairs & maintenance
Electricity Charges
Mailing, postage & shipping
Trade Receiveables Net of write off
Recruitment & training
Sales and marketing
Membership & subscription
Foreign exchange fluctuation loss
Earnout Expenses
Miscellaneous expenses
Total
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(All amount are in INRMillions, unless otherwise stated)

29 Earning per share

Particulars

For the year ended For the year ended

31'March 2025 31 March 2024

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders

(47.15) (101.01)

Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding - Basic
15,000 15,000

Weighted average number of equity sharesoutstanding - Diluted
15,000 15,000

Earnings per share (INR) • Basic

(3,143.07) (6,733.95)

Earnings per share (INR) - Diluted

(3,143.07) (6,733.95)
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31 Revenue as p..r Ind AS 115
Contract balancesa) The followtns table provtd ... information about receivables unbllled rev ..nue and deferred r..venue from contracts wtth customers'

Particulars
For they.ar For the year ended

ended
31 March 2025

31 March 202~

Trade Receivables
814.02 637.58

Contract liabilities
Advances from customers

1.71

b) Sillnlflcant chanses In the contract balances durinl the year are as follows:

Particulars
As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Opening balance
Revenue recognised during the year
Advances received

1.71

At the end of the reportinK period
1.71

- -
Particulars

For the year
..nded

For the yeor ended

31 March 2025
31 March 202~

Revenue as per contracted price
3,rn,47 2,905.83

Adjustments made to contract price on account of:·
Discount I Rebates
Revenue from operations

3,772.~7 2,905.83

c) Reconclltation of revenue recognised vis a vis contracted price

d) Disaftresation of revenue
Revenue based on geography
Particulars

For the year
ended

For the year ended

31 March 2025
31 March 2024

Domestic
Export
Revenue from operltions

Particulars
For the year For the year ended

ended
31 March 2025

31 March 2024

Revenue recognition at a point in time
Revenue from operations

3,n2,47 2,905.83
3,772,47 2,905.83

Revenue based on timing of recognition



Amendlallnc.
Notes to the special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are In IHRMillions, unless otherwise stated)

32 Fair value m.asurements
(A) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities:

The following table shows the carrying amounts of financial assets and flnanclalliabilttles which are classified as
amortised cost. There are no other financial assets or financial liabilities classified under Fair value through Profit and
Loss (MPL) and Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FYOCI).

As at As at

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 20204

Amortised Cost Amortls&<!Cost

Financial assets
Non-current
Loans

·0.00

Other financial assets
2.60 2.09

Current
Trade receivables

814.02 637.58

Cash and cash equivalents
160.65 23.15

8ank balances other than cash and cash equivalents

Loans
1,361.97 325.94

Other financial assets
0.31

Financial liabilities
Hon·current
Borrowings

778.61 170.19

Lease liabilities
97.33 115.00

Other Financial Liability
52.28 135.30

Current
Borrowings

733.96 438.53

Lease liabilities
22.08 31.00

Trade payables
789.98 446.13

Other financial liabilities
485.44 198.92

8) Fair value hl.rarchy:
Fair values of financial assets and financial Ilabililtes measured at fair value

Particulars
As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 20204

Financial Assets measured at Cost
Level 3
Investment In equity shares

996.73 830.91

Total financial ISsets 996.73 830.91

The faIr value of other current financial assets, cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payables, short· term
borrowings and other financialltabilities approxfrnate the carrying amounts because of tne short·term nature of these

financial Instruments.

The amortized cost using effective interest rate (EIR)of non-current financial assets conSisting of security deposits and
non-current borrowings are I10t significantly different from the carrying amount.

(B) Fair value hierarchy
The following is the hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial Instruments by valuation

technique:
Inputs used In determining fair value measurements are categorised Into different levels based on how observable the
inputs used in the valuation technique utilised are (the 'fair value hierarchy'):

• Levell. Quoted prices In active markets for Identical Items (unadjusted)

• Level 2 . Inputs Other than quoted prices included within Levell that are observable for the asset or liability, either
directly (t.e, as prices) or Indirectly (I.e. derived from prices).
• Level 3 . Unobservable inputs (t.e, not derived from market data).

Fair value of Financial Assets and Liabilities measured at amortized cost:
The fair value of other current financial assets, cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, other financial assets,
trade payables and other financialliabflities apprOXImate the carrying amount. because of the short- term nature of
these financial Instruments.
The amortized cost using effective Interest rate (fiR) of non-current financial assets consisting of security deposits are
not significantly different from the carrying amount.



Ameridlallnc.
Notes to the special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMillions, unless otherwise stated)

33 Financial risk management
The Entity's financial risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its business stratejlles. The Entity's financial risk management policy is set by the

Managing Board. These risks are catejlorised into Market risk, Credit risk and Liquidity risk.

(A) Market risk
Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change In the price of a financial Instrument. The value of a
financial instrument may change as a result of changes In the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, and other market changes that affect market risk sensitive
Instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial Instruments including foreign currency receivables, payables and loans and borrowings.

(i) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes In market interest rates. In order to
optimize the Entity·s position with regards to interest Income and Interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate
interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments In its total portfolio.

According to the Entity, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis Is prepared assuming the amount of the
liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the wholeyear. A100basis point Increase or decrease is usedwhen reporting Interest rate risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management"sassessment of the reasonablypossiblechange in Interest rates.

Particulars
As at As at

31 March2025 31 March2024

Non·currentborrowings
778.61 170.19

Current borrowings(includingcurrent maturities of long-termdebt)
733.96 438.53

Total Borrowings(excluding Interest accrued but not due)
1,512.57 608:72

Borrowingsnot carryingvariable rate of Interest
1,118.84 605.208961

Borrowingscarryingvariable rate of Interest 393.73 3.51

%of Borrowingsout of above bearing variable rate of Interest 26% 1%

Exposure to Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity
Achange of 100bps in interest rates wouldhave followingImpact onprofit be ore ax

Particulars
As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March2024

100bps increase woulddecrease the profit before tax by (3.94) (0.04)

100bps decrease would Increase the profit before tax by 3.94 0.04

(tI) Foreign currency risk
Foreigncurrency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flowsof a financial Instrument willfluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group's
exposure to the nsk of ~hanges.In foreign exchange rates relates primarilyto the Group's operating activities (when revenue or expense Is denominated in a different
currency fromthe Groups functionat currency).



33 Financial risk management (cont'd)
(B) Credit riskCredit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group If a customer or counterparty to a financial Instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Group's maximum

exposure to credit risk for the components of the Balance Sheet at 31 March 2025, 31 March 2024 is the carrying amounts of financial assets as per Note 43. The objective
of managing counterparty credit risk Is to prevent losses in financial assets. The Group assesses the credit quality of thECcounterpartles, taking Into account their financial

position, past experience and other factors.

Impairment of financial asset.
(I) Cash and cash equivalents and bank balances other than cash and Cash and cash equivalent. ('Balances with banks'):

Credit risk from balances with banks Is considered negligible, since the counterparty Is a reputable bank with high quality external credit rating. Based on assessment

(iI) Trade receivables:The Entity applies the IndAS109 simplifiedapproach for measuring expected credit losseswhich uses a lifetime expected loss allowance (ECl)for trade receivables. The
application of simplified approach does not require the Group to track changes In credit risk. Rather, it recognises Impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLsat

each reportingdate, right fromits Initial recognition.
To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The Entity's trade
receivable are generally havingcredit period from 30 to 60 days and historically,majority of trade receivables are recovered subsequently.
The Entityuses a provisionmatrix to measure the ECLsof trade receivables. The provisionmatrix is Initiallybased on the Entity'shistorical observed default rates. Based
on evaluation carried out and to the best estimate of management, historical loss sufficiently covers expected loss as well as future contingencies and adjustment for
forward lookingfactors are not considered significant, hence no adjustment for forward lookingfactors Iscarried.

Computation of Allowancefor Impairment losses:
Eel is computed based on the trade receivable as at reporting period by applyingthe bucket wise lifetime loss rate (PDs)determined for each reporting period,

Other financial assets:
Balanceswith banks are considered to have negligible risk or nil risk, as they are maintained with high rated banks I financial institutions as approved by the Boardof
directors. Other financial assets mainly includes deposit given. Basedon assessment carried by the Group, entire receivable under this category is classified as "Stage I".
There is no historyof loss and credit riskand the amount of provistonfor expected credit losseson other financial assets is negligible.

Ageingfor Trade receivables under simplified approach
Undisputed..considered good

31 March 2025
619.24 25.86 830.92

16.90Grosscarryingamount
Provisionfor expected credit losses

184.17 1.66

TotalUnbilled dues less than 6 months 6 months-I year Marl!than I year

0.60 1.62 14.69

Carrying amount of Trade receivable (net of impairment) 184.17 618.64 0.04 11.17 814.02

31 March2024 Not Due less than 6 months 6 months..1 year More than 1year Total

Grosscarryingamount 641.23 18.87

Provisionfor expected credit losses

660.09

Carryingamount of Trade receivable (net of Impairment)
3.65 18.87 22.53

637.58 - 637.58

(C) Liquidityrisk

~~;~:~~~~~s:t iiSt~i~1~~~:~a~~~: ~f~~~e~:I~I~~:d~~~~I~:t~:e~~~I::~~n~~~:~~!~tions as they become due. The Groupmanages its liquidity risk by ensuring, as far as

Maturitiesof financial liabilities:
The table belowsummarizesthe undlscou ted t tt fIn rna un y pro 1 e a the Group's financial liabilities on an undiscountedbasis:

Particulars Carrying
Contractual cash flows

value Total Within 1 year 1-5 years Morethan 5

As at 3I March 2025
years

Borrowings 1,512.57
lease liabilities

1,512.57 733.96 778.61

Trade payables
119.41 119.41 22.08 97.33

Other financial liabilities
789.98 789.98 788.54 1.44

Total
537.72 537.72 485.44 52.28

As at 31 March2024
2,959.68 2,959.68 2,030.01 929.67

Borrowings 608.72
Lease liabilities

608.72 438.53 170.19

Trade payables
146.00 146.00 31,00 115.00

Other financial liabilities
446.13 446.13 1.12 445.02

Total
334.22 334.22 198.92 135.30

1,535.07 1,535.06 669_56 865.51



Ameridial Inc.
Hotes to the special purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMillions, unless otherwise stated)

34 Ratios

S No. Ratio Formula
Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 11 March 2024 Ratio as on Variation Remarks

Numerator Denominator Numerator Denominator Numerator Denominator 31 March 2025 11 March 2024

(a) Current Ratio Current ASsets' Current Current ASsets- Inventories .. Current Liability· current 2,370.03 2,212.60 997.54 1,170.41 1.07 0.85 25.68%

Liabilities Current loans + Trade receivable + borrowings + current lease

Refer note (a) below

Cash & cash Equivalents + Other liabilities . Trade payables +

current financial assets Other finandal ttabitities » Other
current liabilities and provisions

(b) Debt.EQuity Ratio Debt' Equity Debt- Hon current borrowings + Non Equity= Equity share capital + 1,631.98 475.36 754..72 509,88 3.43 1,48 131.94% Refer note (a) below

current Lease liabilities • Current Other equity

borrowings . Current Lease

liabilities

(c) Debt Service Coverage Net Operating Income' Net profit after taxes • Non·cash Interest expense . Prindpal 144.97 (115,15) (18,68) (650.82) (0.20) 0.03 ·806.23% Refer note (b) below

Ratio Debt Service operating repayments made during the

expenses like depredation and year for long teon loans » Lease

other amortisations payments
• Interest • other adjustments like
loss on sale of PPE etc.

(d) Return on Equity Ratio Profit after tax less pref. Het Income- Net Profits after taxes Average shareholders equity (47.15) 492.62 (101.01 ) 556.90 ·9.57% ·18.1"% ·47.24% Refer note (a) below

Dividend x 100 I less Preference dividends

Shareholders Equity

(e) Trade Receivables Net Credit Sales' Average Net credit sales Average Trade Receivables 3,772.47 725.80 2,905.83 582.08 5.20 4.99 4.12l: Refer note (c) below

Turnover Ratio Trade Receivables

(f) Net Capital Turnover Revenue I Working Capital Revenue from operations Working capital- current assets- 3,772.47 157.43 2,905.83 (172.88) 23.96 (16.81) ·242.56.%Refer note (d) below

Ratio
current liabilities

(8) Net Profit Ratio Net Profit , Net Sales Net profit Net sales (248.24) 1,m,47 (101.01) 2,905.83 ·6.5~ ·3.~ 89.31% Refer note (b) below

(h) Return on Capital EBIT I Capital Employed EBIT. Earnings before Interest and Capital Employed- Tangible net 109.10 2,159.63 ·121.64 1,399.90 5.05% ·8.69'1: ·158.14% Refer note (a) below

Employed
taxes worth . Total borroWings +

Deferred tax liabilities (net)

(I) Return on Investment Other Income (excluding Other Income (excluding dividend) Average Cash and cash N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.. N.A. N.A. N.A.

dividend)' Average Cash and
equivalents and other

N.A.

cash equivalents and other
marketable securities

marketable securities

Hotes:
(a) The change In ratio Is less than 25% as compared to previOUSperiod and hence, no explanation required.

(b) Variance is largely due to Increase In profit earned during the year.
(c) Variance is due to lower collection In the current year as compared to previOUSyear along with decline In revenue in the current year as compared to previOUSyear.

(d) Variance is due to decline in revenue In the current year as compared to previOUSyear.
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35 Capital manasement I h It ttributable to
For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes Issued equity capital, securities premium and a I ot er equ Y reserves a

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to: . h k h ld da) safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for ot er sta e 0 ers, an

b) provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to .sharehol~ers, issue
new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. Consistent with others In the industry, the Company monitors capital on the basis of the follow,"g ratio. Net debt

divided by total equity.
As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Particulars 1,471.33 731.57

Net debt (Refer note (I) below)
460.61 460.61

Equity (Refer note (ii) below)
3.19 1.59

Net debt to equity

(i) Net Debt comprises of total borrowings (including interest accrued but not due) and lease liabilities reduced by Cash and cash equivalents and Other bank

(ii) Equity comprises of equity share capital and other equity.

Dividend As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Equity shares
(I) Equity shares
Interim dividend for the year ended 31March 2025
(II) Dividends not recognised at the end of the reporting period

0.00 0.03

The directors have recommended the payment of a final dividend of INR0.2 per fully paid equity share (31 March 2023 •
Nil). This proposed dividend is subject to the approval of shareholders in the ensuing annual general meeting.

Financial risk management objective and policies
This section gives an overview of the significance of financial Instruments for the Company and provides additional information on the balance sheet. Details of
significant accounting policies, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, In

respect of each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity Instrument are disclosed in Note 2.

36 The Company has appointed independent consultants for conducting a transfer pricing study for the year ended March 31, 2025 to determine whether the
transactions with related parties were undertaken at "arms length basis". Adjustments, if any, arising from the transfer pricing study shall be accounted for, as
and when the study is completed. The management confirms that all international transactions with related parties are undertaken at negotiated contracted
prices on usual commercial terms. The transfer pricing report for the year ended March 31, 2024 has been obtained and there are no adverse comments requiring

adjustments in the financial statements for the current year.

36 Details of Corporate social responsibility
(CSR)expenses:
Note. The Company being a foreign company the obligation for Corporate social responsibility (CSR)as per Indian Acts are not applicable hence the dtsdosurcs

are not given.

37 Note on Audit Trail
Under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, Companies are required to comply with certain reporting obligations effective from 1 April
2023. The Company is using Quick book and Tally, an ERP·based accounting software, for maintaining its books of accounts which does not have feature of
recording audit trail (edit log) facility for all the transactions recorded In the accounting software.

38 Figures of the previous year has been re·arouped/re·arranged wherever necessary. The impact of the same is not material to the users of

financial statements.

As per our report of even date
For Agarwal Lodha & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 330395E

~:~~":::~~
Partner
Membership No: 303354
UDIN: 25303354BMLCGW4152
Pla~e: Kolkata
Date: August 4, 2025

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Amerldiallnc.

Pankaj Dhanuka
Director "ffiDirector

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 4, 2025
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9 Tax expense
(A) Income tax expense'

For the year ended
For the year

Particulars ended
31 March 2025

31 March 2024
Current tax 9.79 3.30
Tax related to earlier years 6.19
Deferred tax (4.65) (44.82)
Income tax expense reported in the Statement of profit or loss 11.32 (41.53)

(B) Income tax expense charged to Other Compreh ..nsive income (OCI)

For the year ended
For the year

Particu lars
31 March 2025 ended

31 March 2024
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability
Income tax charged to OCI

(C) D.. ferred tax balances·

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Deferred tax liability
Property, plant and equipment
Rlght·of·use assets
Total deferred tax liability (A)

Deferred tax assets
Unwinding of financial Instruments at amortised cost 78.29 71.69
PrOvision for credit allowances on trade receivables
Lease liabilities
Provision for employee benefits
Total deferred tax assets (B) 78.29 71.69

Deferred tax assets (net) (B'A) J. 78.29 71.69

Movement In deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities from 01 April 2023 to 31 March 2024·

Particulars As at Recognised In
FCTR As at

01 April 2023 _£rofit or loss 31 March 2025Deferred tax liabilities
IProperty. plant and equipment

RiBht-of·use assets
Total deferred tax liability (A)

Deferred tax assets
Unwinding of financial instruments at amortised cost 71.69 4.65 1.94 78.29
Provision for credit allowances on trade re<.eivables
Lease liabilities
Provision for employee benefits
Total deferred tax assets (8) 71.69 4.65 1.94 78.29 IDeferred tax assets (net) (B'A) 71.69 4.65 1.94 78.29 I

Movement In deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities from 01 April 2023 to 31 March 2024'

Particulars As at Recognised in
FCTR As at

01 April 2023 _£rofit or loss 31 March 2024
Deferred tax liabilities
Property, plant and equipment
Right-of-use assets
Total deferred tax liability (A)

Deferred tax assets
Unwinding of finandal instruments at amortised cost 26.06 44.82 0.81 71.69
Provision for credit allowances on trade receivables
Lease liabilities
Provision for employee benefits
Total def .. rred tax assets (B) 26.06 44.82 0.81 71.69
Deferred tax assets (net) (B'A) 26.06 44.82 0.81 71.69
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(A) Equity share capital (Refer note 15)
Particulars

No. of Shares Amount

Balance as at 1 April 2023
15,000.00 460.61

Issued during the year
Balance as at 31 March 2024

15,000.00 460.61

Issued during the year
Balance as at 31 March 2025

15,000.00 460.61

(B) Other equity (Refer note 16)
Reserve and Surplus

Particulars

Foreign Currency
Retained Earnings Translation Total

Reserve

Balance as at 1 April 2023
93.65 49.65 143.30

Share based payment to employees
0.00 -

Profit for the year
(101) (101.01)

Other comprehensive income for the year
0.00 6.98 6.98

Total comprehensive income
(101) 6.98 (94.03)

Less: Adjustment on Share Capital due to issue of bonus shares 0.00 - -
Less: Dividend

- -
Balance as at 31 March 2024

(7.36) 56.63 49.27

Balance as at 1 April 2024
(7.36) 56.63 49.27

Share based payment to employees
Profit for the year

(47.15) (47.15)

Other comprehensive income for the year
12.62 12.62

Total comprehensive Income
(47.15) 12.62 (34.53)

Less: Adjustment on Share Capital due to issue of bonus shares
-

Less: Dividend
-

Balance as at 31 March 2025
(54.50) 69.25 14.75

The accompanying notes are an Integral part of the standalone financial statements

As per our report of even date
For Agarwal Lodha a Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 330395E

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Amerldial Inc.

~~A~~~q
Partner
Membership No: 354
UDIN: 25303354BMLCGW4152
Place: Kolkata
Date: August 4, 2025

Director Director

ate: August 4, 2025


